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P.S.C. KY NO. 8 

CANCELS P.S.C. KY NO. 7 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

OF 

P AINTSVIT..LE, KENTUCKY 

RATES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR PURCHASING 

ELECTRIC POWER AND ENERGY 

AT 

VARIOUSLOCATIONSTHROUGHOUTKENTUCKY 

FROM 

QUALIFIED COGENERATION AND 
CANCELLED 

JUN 0 1 012 
SMALL POWER PRODUCTION F ACIT..ITIES KENTUCKY F UBLIC 

SERVICE COM IIISSION 

Fll..ED WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED March 31, 2011 EFFECTIVE June 1, 2011 

KENTUCKY 
ISSUED BY BIG SANDY RURAL ELEC1 RIC (J(l)l9E~<I2E COMMI' SION 

CORPORATION 
1 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
~XECUTIVE DIRECTOF 

BY ~~$(~ "ft;:.: 
David Estepp EFFECTIVE A 

President and Gell ral Manager 6/1/2011 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM & HOME RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

A VAll..ABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to members of this Cooperative for Farm and Home u~e having a required 
transformer capacity not to exceed 50 KV A, subject to all rules and regulations established 
by the Cooperative. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
A. Single-Phase, 120/240 volts, or 
B. Three-Phase, 240/480 volts, or 
C. Three-Phase, 120/208 wye volts 

RATES: 

Cfl,NC ~l' -J 

OCT 3 1 2012 Customer charge per delivery point 
Energy charge 
Off peak energy charge 

. $ 10.38 per month 
0.08886 per KWH 
0.05332 

KENT!JC!<Y f--UbLIC 
SERVICE C0iv1MISSI ON 

Applicable only to programs which are expressly approved by the Commission to be 
offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power 
Rate Schedule A during the following off-peak hours. Energy furnished under this rate shall 
be separately metered for each point of delivery. 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

DATE OF ISSUE~u1,;{'~ 
ISSUED BY: ___,,.AcQ.,c.~~.L-7-'~ 2a~~'F---

Off-Peak Hours (EST) 

12:00 noon to 5:00 PM 
10:00 PM to 7:00PM 
10:00 PM to 10:00 AM 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
DATE EFFEC · unett>$ IVE DIRECTOR 

TilLE: PRES ENT/GENERJ;UJ~~ER 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc &.t n~A-4 
No. 2010-00496 dated Mt2.:t;1- .3 !. 2 01/ . 1-----'---o..=.. _ __:_ _ ___,r------i 

\: f/ L, EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES · FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2 
BIG SANDY RuRAL ELECTRIC 

. COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM & HOME RATE PER UNIT 

-MINIMUM CHARGES: 
I I 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate is $10.38. For members requiring more 
than 15 KV A of transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at 
the rate of 75 ·cents for each additional KV A or fraction }hereof required. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All. of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event 
the current monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates 
shall apply. 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. The rated capacity of a single-phase motor shall not be in excess of ten horsepower 

(10 hp). 
B. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 hp) must be 

thre·e phase. 
C. Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose load requirements can be 

met by transformers having a capacity not to exceed 50 KV A. Customers requiring more than 
50 KV A shall be serviced under an appropriate schedule for larger power service. 

I I 

BUDGET BILLING: 
Members having an opportunity to sign agreements with the Cooperative for spreading 
billing evenly over a twelve (12) month period. The billing is based on estimated 
consumption made by a Cooperative representative. In May, the end of the twelve-month 

CANS~LLED 

OCT 3 1 2012 

i>ATE OF ISSUE: M~ 
ISSUEDBY:_· .,c...d"""~'--"-~.4--"'~=-~9---

KENTUCKY 

KENTL''~KY PuBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
DATE EFFEC IVE DIRECTOR 

TITLE: PRES ENT/GENE~ER 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentu in Case No~ 
dated /?1~ ~I,. :2 0 I I . . t--------'=--___:_----.tr-----t 
~ {) EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM & HOME RATE PER UNIT 

Period, the difference between payments and actual usage is adjusted by adding or crediting 
the difference of the regular electric service bill. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustm~nt Clause and may be increased or decreased 
by an amouO.t per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line.losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and. is based on a 12-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

I 

DATI£ OF ISSUE: ~1;2i~L 

CAi~r-;:~ : ~;) 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTUCKY F'L:r3LIC 

SERVICE COfv1MISSiON 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
DATEEFFEC~~~~JB~~T~IV~E~DI~R~EC~T~O~R~· ----~ 
TITLE: PRESID ISSUED BY: ___,..=~""--~=Z"'-.M<£~"""-=::...-.osr¥--

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc in Case No~ ~W"4 
dated ~CLkJ . .,__3! ;;20 // . t------"=--....::....._--.f-----------1 

..L.Lf (/ '-t EFFECTIVE 

6/1 /2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCii:EDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMJ.\1ERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to commercial loads having a required transfo~mer 
capacity not to exceed 25 KV A 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-phase and Three-phase at a standard voltage 

RATES: 
Customer charge per delivery point 
Energy charge 
Demand charge 

MINIMUM: MONTHLY CHARGE: 

$20.76 
0.07764 

5.19 

RATE PER UNIT 

per month , 
per KWH 
perKW 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $20.76 where 15 KV A or less of 
transformer capacity is required. For consumers requiring more than 15 KV A of 
transformer capacity, the minimum monthly charge shall be increased at the rate of 75 
cents for each additional KV A or fraction thereof required. 

MINIMUM: ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
CA~ ., -:•-' 

OCT 3 t 2012 

...... 
•) Customers requiring service during, but not to exceed nine months per year may guarantee 

a minimum annual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum monthly charge determined 
in accordance with the foregoing section, in which case there shall be no minimum monthly 
charge. 

KEI'HUCKY f--lh.5LIC 
SERVICE CuMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BiG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET Nd. 5 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POwER RATE PER UNIT 

. FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased 
by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale 
power Supplier for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 12-month moving average of such 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

TEMPORARY SERVICE: 
Temporary service shall be supplied in accordance with the foregoing rate except that there shall be an 
additional charge of one dollar and twenty-five cents ($1.25) for each kilowatt or fraction thereof of 
connected load for each month or fraction thereof that service is connected. Bills will not be prorated 
for a fractional part of a month. The customer shall in addition, pay the total cost of connecting and 
disconnecting service less the value of materials returned to stock. The cooperative may require a 
deposit, in advance, of two-twelfth (2/12) of the estimated annual bill. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

I I 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTUCKY h_.tjl/C 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
DATE EFFECT ....... ..,._......,......__,_E.....,.........__T_IV_E_D_IR_E_C_T_O_R ___ --1 

TITLE: PRES 
DATEOFISSUE: u-4~D 
ISSUEDBY: 7~~~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentu in Case Nc~ 
'1Yl~ 3 0 C) 0 II . . .__ ___ .::.=__E-FF...::.E_CT-IV-E----:f------f 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

•• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A-2 COMlVIERCIAL AND SMALL POWER RATE PER UNIT 

SPECIAL RULES: 
A. The rated capacity of a single-phase motor shall not be in excess of ten 

Horsepower (10 hp). 

B. Motors having a rated cap~city in excess often horsepower (10 hp) 
Must be three-phase. 

c. Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose load requirements 
can be met by transformers having a capacity not to exceed 25 KV A. 
Customers requiring more than 25 KV A shall be served under an appropriate 
schedule for large power service. 

OCT 3 \ 2012 
KENTIJ<-Y-.Y P.J2:LIC 

SERVICE .:::;oMMt!:;SION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE: M~v1U: 
ISSUED BY: --.. .. .Gj~;,..<~::>.<-='-k<t~"""-~~--

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
DATE EFFEC JTiffi.:......llll.W!a,;::m:J~V.=_E_.::D~I R~E~C:2_T~O~R _ __:__--I 
TITLE: PRES 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentu . ~ 
No. 2010-00496 dated '--???CU:t, ..3! ;;?O II . 1--------=-=-----=-----k-------t 

--L...L.f tJ Lt EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE · 

SCHEDULE LP LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire _territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: . 
Available to customers located on or near Seller's three-phase lines having a required tra~sformer 
capacity not to exceed 750 KV A, subject of the established rules and regulations of seller. 

RATES: 
Demand Charge 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge 
Primary Meter Energy Charge 
Customer Charge Per Delivery Point 

$ 6.23 
0.06105 
0.05896 

64.36 

per KW of billing 
per KWH 
per KWH 
per Month 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: 
The billing demand shall be. the maximum kilowatt demand established by the customer for any period 
of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or 
recorded by demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The customer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should the demand 
meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by · ety. ___ _ 
percent (90%) and divided by the percentage power factor. C/ .' - ., 

OCT 3 1 2012 
. Ka1T1JL.K';' F-..JdLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 



• FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

• 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a 12-m~nth moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

MINIMUM MONTLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as determined for the 
customer in qu~stion . 
(1) The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service. 
(2) A charge of seventy-five cents ($.75) per KV A of installed transformer capacity. 
(3) A charge of Sixty-four Dollars and thirty-six cents ($64.36). 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE FOR SEASONAL SERVICE: 
Customers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine (9) months per year may 

. guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum monthly charge determined 
in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Three-phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltage. 

.--------
C f\111..,,-.......-,' 

1-\ 'II ,. , __ _ 

OCT 3 1 2012 
K'="t--ITIICKY i-'Lit3LIC 

SEh::V ,vE: COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN DATEOFISS~~ DATE EFFECTIVE: ~une 1 2011iXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

ISSUED BY: ,4 . TITLE: PRESIDEN 11/GENERAL ~~CH 
• 

LC ~in Case No~ J/:.11~ .• 
. ·. 7 - ~ '1 

EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED · 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LP LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE: 
1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 hp) must be three-phase. 
2. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. If a separate meter is required 

for the lighting circuit, it shall be a kilowatt-hour meter only (not a demand meter). The 
registration of the two kilowatt-hour meters shall be added 't~ obtain the· total kilowatt hours 
used and the ·registration ofthe one demand meter shall determine the kilowatt demand for 
billing purposes. 

3. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the metering point, shall be 
considered the distribution system of the customer and shall be furnished and maintained by 
the customer. 1 

4. If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, the primary meter energy charge shall 
apply. · 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher, In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

",./'""-~ ., CP. ~ . -- -

OCT 3 '2012 
KF!'IT\!CKY F'ut:LIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
DATE EFFECT ... ~~.JL.I.L.I.U<....&:!E~~_;_T;_.:.IV-=E-=D_;_IR_:_:E::..:C::..:T-=O_;_R.:._ __ ---f 

TITLE: PRES NT/GENERAm!M!i\!NA.I®ER 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILJNG RATE SCHEDULES FORALLTERRITO~SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
I I 

Available to all commercial and industrial customers whose power requirements shall exceed 750 KV A 
of transformer capacity. 

CONDITIONS: 
An "Agreement for Purchase of Power" shall be executed by the customer for service under this 
schedule . 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

RATE: 

The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 hertz, alternating current and at available 
nominal voltage. 

Maximum Demand Charge: $ 6.23 per KW of billing demand 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge: 0.05742 per KWH 
Primary Meter Energy Charge: 0.05552 per KWH 
Customer Charge Per Delivery Point: $ 86 19 per month ~------ --~ 

DETERMINATION OF BILLING DEMAND: . I nrT "'"" u_ r- LJ I 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the customer for OCT 3 1 2012 
any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is KENTUCr"r' f- ,_,o_)LIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EFFECTIV E 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE LPR LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as provided 
below. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The customer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should the demand 
meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety 
percent (90%), the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the 
demand meter multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percentage power factor. 

I 

MINIMuM CHARGES: . 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following char;ges: 
(a) The minimum monthly charge as specified in the contract for service. 
(b) A charge of seventy-five cents ($. 75) per KV A per month of contract capacity. 

FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 

C .l' "''""'~' ' . ,. \I ' ' - - '- " 

OCT 3 1 2012 
V.E=~JT' JCt<Y f !!JL\C 

SERVICE: CGM1vHSSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 12 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

. SCHEDULE LPR LARGE POWER SERVICE RATE PER UNIT 

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 12-month moving average of such 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPEACIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. Delivery Point - H service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the 

I I 

. metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wirmg, pole lines, and 
other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be the point of attachment 
of Seller's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service .. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment (except metering 
equipment on the load side of the delivery point) shall be owned and maintained by the 
customer. 

2. Lighting- Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 

3. Primary Service- H service is furnished at 7620/13200 volts or above, the Primary Meter 
Energy Charge shall apply. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE: ~~ 
ISSUED BY: --=7~4-'f~-4<-<=:...:...-----'~-"---=t-¥=----

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTL CKY F u8LIC 

SERVIGE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

OIUGINAL SHEET NO. 13 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Entire territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: 
Available to all members of'the Cooper-ative subject to its established rules and regulations. 

TYPE OF SERVICE: 
Single-Phase, 120 volts, mercury vapor type or equivalent lighting unit. 

RATES: 
Flat rate per light per month as follows: 

175 
400 
500 

1,500 
400 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

Watt @ 
Watt @ 
Watt @ 
Watt @ 
WattFlood @ 

$ 8.93 
13.42 
15.82 
36.81 
18.14 

per month 
per month 
per month 
per month 
per month 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KE~H' ICi<Y f UBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 

amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power Supplier 
plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE YL-1 RATE PER UNIT 

. -
and is based on a 12-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL RULES: 
·Those members having primary metering or receiving service at a voltage other th~n approximately 
120 volts shall not be eligible for service under this rate schedule except for special agreement . 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTUCKY Pui:>LIC 

SERVICE COI\"MISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
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FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR TERRITORIES SERVED 
PSC NO. 2010-00496 
FIRST REVISED SHEET 15 
CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-0096 
ORIGINAL SHEET 15 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE 
Applicable to contracts with contract demands of 500 kW or greater with a monthly 
energy usage equal to or greater than 400 hours per kW of Billing Demand. These 
contracts will be a "two party" contract between the Cooperative and the ultimate 
consumer. 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to all members 

MONTHLY RATE 
Demand Charge 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge 
Primary Meter Energy Charge 
Customer Charge 

BILLING DEMAND 

(T) 

$ 6.16 per kW of Billing Demand 
0.05244 per kWh 
0.05178 per kWh 

$ 173.33 

.----------· 
CA '( ,....., ',. "' I 

t ,_ %_L) 

OCT 3 1 2012 

The Kilowatt Demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 
KENTlk KY ~ :.JBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

A. The Contract Demand 
B. The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month or preceding 

eleven months. The highest demand is the highest rate at which energy is used 
during any fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and 
adjusted for power factor as provided herein: (T) 

Months - All hours are Eastern Standard Time 
October through April 

May through September 

7:00A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 
1 0 A.M. to 1 0:00 P.M. 

KENTUCKY 
Date Effectpt.t;;:.........~-""'"~~~"--IC_E_C_O_M_M_I_S_S_IO_N_---t 

Title: Presi ent/Gener~~Fo~~~f~R . 
TARIFF BRANCH 

EFFECTIVE 

6/15/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

i 

I 
I 
I 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 15 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Applicable to contracts with contract demands of 1000 KW or greater with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than 425 hours per KW of Billing Demand. These contracts will be a "two party" 
contract between the Cooperative and the ultimate consumer. 

I I 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to all members. 

MONTLYRATE: 
Demand 'Charge: 
Secondary .Meter Energy Charge 
Primary Meter Energy Charge: 

$ 6.16 
0.05244 
0.05178 

$ 171.33 

per KW of Billing Demand 
per KWH 
per KWH 

Customer Charge: 

BILLING DEMAND: 
The Kilowatt Demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 

A. The Contract Demand. 
B. The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month or preceding eleven 

months coincident with the load center's peak demand. The load center's peak demand is the 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in thre_""be"':lo,.,.w:.:.._ _____ ~ 
listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein: CANCELLED 

Months: 
October through April 

May through September 

DATEOFlliS~~~~ 
ISSUED BY: ___,~.dJL~~£_4-----#~:;.oe~'--'-"V~--

7:00AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 
10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc 
No. 2010-00496 dated~/> 3?;;;;? 0//. . 

JUN '15 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 

FOR TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 
FIRST REVISED SHEET 16 
CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-0096 
ORIGINAL SHEET 16 

SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The minimum monthly charge shall not be Jess than the sum of (A), (B), & ©below: 

A. The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand charge, plus 
B. The product of the billing demand multiplied by 400 hours and the energy 

charge per kWh, plus 
C. The Customer Charge 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should 
the demand meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent 
(90%), the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by 
the demand meter multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and dividing this product by the 
actual power factor at the time of monthly maximum demand. 

(T) 

-- ----

Date of Issue: 

Issued By: _....L~-"!!'!i=---""'~-""¥'-v 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PuBLIC 

SERVICE COMfVliSS\ON 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

J EFF R. DEROUEN 
Date Effecti · iT'IVE DIRECTOR 

Title: Presi ent!General Mafl~~t3rB~NCH 

EFFECTIVE 

6/15/2012 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 16 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

. SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT 

M1NIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 
The Minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B) & (C) below: 

I I 

A. The R.roduct of the billing demand multiplies by the demand charge, plus 
B. · The product of the billing demand multiplies by 425 hours and the energy charge per KWH, 

plus 
c; Consumer Charge . 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should the demand 

· meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety 
percent (90%) and dividing this product by the actual power factor at the time of the monthly 
maximum demand. 

DATE OF ISSUE:~~ 
ISSUED BY: _ ___,,~<-><L--""""'"----1~~==='-=~~fLr----

CANPELLED 

JUN ,.15 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 



• 

I I 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the Wholesale Power 
Supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a 12-month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. Delivery Point- If service is furnished at secondary voltage, the delivery point shall be the 

metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and 
. other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the customer. If service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall 
be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical 
equipment (except metering equipment on the load side of the delivery point) shall be owned 
and maintained by the customer. 

2. Lighting -Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foreg6ing rate. 

CA I { - • r-

OCT 3 1 2012 

1) 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

DATEOFISSUE: MA'!0 
ISSUED BY: _774J_""~"""~L~i~=-'---""'lf-~-

DATEEFFEC 
TITLE: PRES 

Issued by authority o an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentu 
No. 2010-00496 dated ::?0 I/. 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 

I I 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 18 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 18 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 1 RATE PER UNIT 

3. Primary Service -If service is furnished at 7620/13200 volts or above, the Primary Meter 
Energy Charge shall apply. · 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
. I I 

All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply . 

--, 
Cfl\ tr-,' .- I 

\i \ll ·' ·- _J 

DATEOFISS~ 4!~ 
ISSUED BY:_. ~.df...t.t.~'J.{.-~-#£~.L:.~~¥---
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc 
No. 2010-00496 dated'??Ja.p 3~ 20//. 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 19 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 19 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 2 RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 
Applicable to contracts with contract demands of 5000 KW or greater with a monthly energy usage 
equal to or greater than .425 hours per KW of Billing Demand.· These contracts will be a "two party" 
contract between the Cooperative and the ultimate consumer. 

I I 

AVAILABILITY: 
Available to all members. 

MONTLY RATE: 
Demand Charge: 
Secondary Meter Energy Charge 
Primary Meter Energy Charge 
Customer Charge 

$ 6.16 
0.04673 
0.04622 

$ 1,221.02 

per KW of Billing Demand 
per KWH 
per KWH 

BILLING DEMAND: 
The Kilowatt Demand shall be the greater of (A) or (B) listed below: 
A. The Contract Demand. 
B. · The ultimate consumer's highest demand during the current month or preceding eleven 

months coincident with the load center's peak demand. The load center's peak demand is the 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute interval in the below 
listed hours for each month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

.DATE OF ISSUE::0~ 
ISSUED BY: -~:~...::.o....=~"'---~~'¥--
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc 
No. 2010-00496 dated zn~,3t a 0 II . 

-- -- ------1 
C "t'~" -·~·) r, \l \ .. d ... I .. L L 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTUCK'f p,JBLIC 

SERVICE COfv,MISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 80.7 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1 ) 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-00496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20 · 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE IND 2 

Months: 
October through April 

May through September 
I I 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE: 

RATE PER UNIT 

7:00AM to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 PM to 10:00 PM 
10:00 AM to 10:00 PM 

The Iilinimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of (A), (B) & (C) below: 

The product of the billing demand multiplies by the demand charge, plus A. 
B . The product 

1
of the billing demand multiplies by 425 hours and the energy charge per KWH, 

plus _ 
c. Consumer charge. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Should the demand 
meter indicate that the average power factor is less than ninety percent (90%), the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety 
percent (90%) and dividing this product by the actual power fact or at the time of the monthly 
maximum demand. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased by an 
amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by the wholesale power 
supplier, plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% nd-is--· - - -
based on a 12-month c.,,· l( ~~- LL' "--' 

DATE OFISSUE~~~--­
ISSUED BY: .~.o 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc 
No.20l0-00496 dated~ 34;;?0//. . · 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTUCKY h·.jLJC 

SERVICE COr'v1MISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2010-0p496 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21 

CANCELLING PSC NO. 2010-00168 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 21 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE lND 2 RATE PER UNIT 

moving average of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions 
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
1. Delivery Point- H service is furnished at secondary voltage, the'delivery point shall be the 

metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, and 
other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the customer. H service is furnished at Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point shall 
be the point of attachment of Seller's primary line to customer's transformer structure unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lliles, and other electrical 
·equipment (except metering equipment on the load side of the delivery point) shall be owned 
and maintained by the customer. 

2. Lighting- Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 
3. Primary Service- H service is furnished at 7620/13200 volts or above, the Primary Meter 

Energy Charge shall apply. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 
All of the above rates are net, the gross rates being seven percent (7%) higher. In the event the current 
monthly bill is not paid within 15 days from the date of the bill, the gross rates shall apply 

DATE EFFECT 

C 
.. ,. 

1\l ' 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTUCKY F-ui3LIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE:~u1f~ 
ISSUED BY:..:..· ..;_· .,..~~~~<XE-----v~ ~~-~~- TITLE: PRESID'~~~mM~~~~~~..;..._-----1 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentuc 
No. 2010-00496 dated?r!t?<j 3t :;:2 0//. 

EFFECTIVE 

6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATNE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

First Revised Sheet No. 1 
Canceling P.S.C. No. 8 

Original Sheet No. 1 

COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION 
· POWER PURCHASE RATE SCHEDULE OVER 100 kW 

AVAILABILITY 
-

Available only to qualified cogeneration or small power production facilities with a design 
capacity of over 100 kW which have executed a contract with Big Sandy RECC and EKPC for 
the purchase of electric power by Big Sandy RECC. 

RATES 

The rates set forth below shall be used as the basis for negotiating a final purchase rate with 
qualifying facilities pursuant to Section 7 of 807 KAR 5:054. 

1. Capacity 

a. $41.15 per k W per year is applicable if co generator or small power producer is dispatched (R) 

by Big Sandy RECC. 

b. $0.00526 per kWh is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is not dispatched 
by Big Sandy RECC. 

2 E nergy- Ab ase payment per kWh . li db I £ IS ste e ow. or a trme-diffi erentiate db . as1s or .non-

(R) 

time differentiated basis for the specified years. CANCELLED 

a. Time Differentiated Rates: JUN 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

Winter Summer ;:,t:.KVILl:: ~OM MISSION 

Year On-Peak Off-Peak On-Peak Off-Peak 
2011 $0.03630 $0.03270 $0.03860 $0.02742 (R) 

2012 $0.04281 $0.03716 $0.04829 $0.03319 (R) 

2013 $0.04914 $0.04157 $0.05163 $0.03548 (R) 

2014 $0.05434 $0.04598* $0.05622 $0.03879 (R)(D* 

2015 $0.05991 $0.05156 $0.06081 $0.04225 (N) 

b. Non-Time Differentiated Rates: 

DATE OF ISSUE March 31,2011 DATE EFFE TIVE June 1, ~1FT BRANCH 

ISSUED BY David Estepp TITLE Presid nt & Gener&wJ · :Nl'. • ·""""'~ 
EFFECTIVE 

Issued by authority of an Order ofthe Public Service Commiss on ofKentucky6tlf2011 
Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008 PURSUANT To so? KAR s:o11 s EcT JON g (1) 



• BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

First Revised Sheet No. 2 
Canceling P.S.C. No. 8 

Original Sheet No. 2 

The on-peak and off-peak energy rates are applicable during the hours listed below for each 
season: 

Winter (October- April) 
On-Peak 7:00a.m. - 12:00 noon 

5:00p.m. - 10:00 p.m. 

Off-Peak 12:00 noon-5:00p.m. 
10:00 p.m.-7:00a.m. 

Sunmi.er (May - September) 
On-Peak 10:00 a.m.- 10:00 p.m. 

Off-Peak 10:00 p.m. - 10:00 a.m. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

• 1. All power from a Qualifying Facility (QF) will be sold only to Big Sandy RECC. 

• 

2. Seller must provide good quality electric power within a reasonable range of voltage, 
frequency, flicker, harmonic currents, and power factor. 

3. Qualifying Facility (QF) shall provide reasonable protection for Big Sandy RECC and EKPC. 

4. Qualifying Facility (QF) shall design, construct, install, own, operate, and maintain the 
Qualifying Facility in accordance with all applicable codes, laws, regulations, and generally 
accepted utility practices. 

5. Qualifying Facility shall reimburse Big Sandy RECC and EKPC for all costs inc"~.,."'~*''"'~03~"'''-'"'iL-----__, 
result of interconnecting with the QF, including operation, maintenance, administ ati~C ELL ED 
billing. 

DATE OF ISSUE March 31. 2011 

ISSUED BY David Estepp 

JUN 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commiss on of Kentucky HfFECTJVE 

Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20,2008 6/1/2011 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

First Revised Sheet No. 3 
Canceling P .S.C. No. 8 

Original Sheet No.3 

6. Qualifying Facility shall obtain insurance in the following minimum amounts for each 
occurrence: 

a. Public Liability for Bodily Injury- $1,000,000.00 

b. Property Damage - $500,000.00 

7. Initial contract term shall be for a minimum of five years. 

8. Qualifying Facilities proposing to supply as available (non-firm) electric power shall not be 
entitled to a capacity payment. 

9. Qualifying cogeneration and small power production facilities must meet the definition set 
forth in 807 KAR 5:054 to be eligible for this tariff. 

10. Updated rates will be filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky by March 31 of 
each year . 

DATE OF ISSUE March 31, 2011 

ISSUED BY David Estepp 

CANCELLED 

JUN 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

TARIFF BRANCH 

• • • • ~IJSSUANT T.Q807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Pubhc Service Comm1s 10n or K.entucey m 
Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008 ~...-____________ ....... 



• 

• 

• 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

First Revised Sheet No. 4 
Canceling P .S.C. No. 8 

Original Sheet No. 4 

COGENERATION AND SMALL POWER PRODUCTION 
POWERPURCHASERATESCHEDULE 

LESS THAN 100 kW 

AVAILABILITY 

' 
Available only to qualified cogeneration or small power production facilities with a design 
capacity of less than 1 00 k W which have executed a contract with Big Sandy RECC and EKPC 
for the purchase of electric power by Big Sandy RECC 

RATES 

1. Capacity 

a. $41.15 per k W per year is applicable if co generator or small power producer is dispatched (R) 

2. 

by Big Sandy RECC. 

b. $0.00526 per kWh is applicable if cogenerator or small power producer is not dispatched 
by Big Sandy RECC. 

b 

(R) 

Energy- A ase payment per kWh is listed below for a time-differentiated basi u1CA~~ 
time differentiated basis for the specified years. . CELLED 

a Time Differentiated Rates: JUN 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE C:OM IAISSION 
Winter Summer 

Year On-Peak Off-Peak On-Peak Off-Peak 
2011 $0.03630 $0.03270 $0.03860 $0.02742 (R) 

2012 $0.04281 $0.03716 $0.04829 $0.03319 (R) 

2013 $0.04914 $0.04157 $0.05163 $0.03548 (R) 

2014 $0.05434 $0.04598* $0.05622 $0.03879 (R) (I)* 

2015 $0.05991 $0.05156 $0.06081 $0.04225 (N) 

b. Non-Time Differentiated Rates: 

DATE OF ISSUE March 31, 2011 DATEEFF 

ISSUED BY David Estepp 

Issued by authority of an Order ofthe Public Service Commi ion ofKentuc11i{a/2011 
PURSUANT fcfao? KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1 ) 

Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20,2008 
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• 

• 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

First Revised Sheet No. 5 
Canceling P.S.C. No.8 

Original Sheet No.5 

The on-peak and off-peak energy rates are applicable during the hours listed below for each 
season: 

Winter (October - April) 
On-Peak 7:00a.m.- 12:00 noon 

5:00p.m. -10:00 p.m. 

Off-Peak 12:00 noon-5:00p.m. 
10:00 p.m. -7:00a.m. 

Summer (May- September) 
On-Peak 10:00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m. 

Off-Peak 10:00 p.m.- 10:00 a.m. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. All power from a Qualifying Facility (QF) will be sold only to Big Sandy RECC. 

CANCELLED 

JUN 0 1 2012 
11 'd d al' 1 . 'thin bl f 1 KENTUCKY PUBLIC 2. Se er must prov1 e goo qu 1ty e ectric power WI a reasona e range o vo tag( 'SERVICE COMMISSI 

frequency, flicker, harmonic currents, and power factor. ON 

3. Qualifying Facility (QF) shall provide reasonable protection for Big Sandy RECC andEKPC. 

4. Qualifying Facility (QF) shall design, construct, install, own, operate, and maintain the 
Qualifying Facility in accordance with all applicable codes, laws, regulations, and generally 
accepted utility practices. 

5. Qualifying Facility shall reimburse Big Sandy RECC and EKPC for all costs incurred as a 
result of interconnecting with the QF, including operation, maintenance, administration, and 
billing. 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 

DATE OF ISSUE March 31,2011 DATEEFFE h.......,._H, _T_ •o-.lf"'""Y..lt'¥"' L.Ji r' "''-' v 
f-'.UVD , 

I ARIFF BRANCH 

ISSUED BY David Estepp TITLE Presi( ent&Gene1~ __t{llu; 
n 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commis . fK ky:EFFECTIVE wno entuc m 
Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008 6/1 /2011 

- PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

• 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORP. 

For Area Served 
P.S.C. No.8 

First Revised Sheet No.6 
Canceling P.S.C. No.8 

Original Sheet No. 6 

6. Qualifying Facility shall obtain insurance in the following minimum amounts for each 
occurrence: 

a. Public Liability for Bodily Injury- $1 ,000,000.00 

b. Property Damage- $500,000.00 

7. Initial contract term shall be for a minimum of five years. 

8. Qualifying Facilities proposing to supply as available (non-firm) electric power shall not be 
entitled to a capacity payment. 

9. Qualifying cogeneration and small power production facilities must meet the definition set 
forth in 807 KAR 5:054 to be eligible for this tariff. 

10. Updated rates will be filed with the Public Service Commission ofKentucky by March 31 of 
each year . 

DATE OF ISSUE March 31,2011 DATEEFF 

ISSUED BY David Estepp TITLE Pres 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commi 
Case No. 2008-00128 Dated August 20, 2008 

CANCELLED 

JUN 0 1 2012 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

KENTUCKY 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

JEFF R. DEROUEN 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

T !I O I <=<= OOA .,I"' I 

CTIVE Jun, ' '"" 'J/n. 
-~ j :!'~.Jiut 

pent oc venc.u:u ,lll.I.<J.J l.<'L>!.J.: E n 
~ 

. %~ Wc:J/2011 S!On ~'f #MR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1) 



BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

For all territories served 
PSC No. 
Revised Sheet No. 8 
Cancelling PSC No. 
Original Sheet No. 

------------------------------------------

S E R V I C E P R 0 C E S S 

16. APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

Each prospective consumer desiring electric service will 
be required to sign the Cooperative's "Application for 
Membership and for Electric Service", and sign a 
contract when necessary, before service is supplied by 
the Cooperative and provide the Cooperative with 
necessary easements or right(s)-of-way permits. 

17. REFUSAL OF SERVICE 

The Cooperative may refuse service to an applicant when 
the following situations exist. 

A. Dangerous condition exists. 
B. Fraudulent or illegal use of service. 
C. Non compliance with Cooperative Rules & Regulations 
D. When applicant refuses to provide reasonable access 

to premises. 
E. Non-compliance with State, local or other codes, 

rules and regulations that are applicable to 
providing service. 

F. When an applicant or consumer is indebted to the 
cooperative for services furnished, until 
indebtedness is paid ~ 

DATE OF ISSU~ APR~~99~ 
ISSUED BY: )(~ ~~ dt 
Issued by authOrlty of an Order of 
Case No. 95-383 

CANC~LLC:D 

flEC 0 4 2012 
KE!-JTUCKY F-uBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 
. EFFECTIVE 

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
TITLE: President/General Manager 

the Public Service Commission of KY in 
Dated June 17, 1996. 
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For all territories served 
PSC No. 
Revised Sheet No. 9 
Cancelling PSC No. 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Original Sheet No. 

--------------------------------------

• 

e 

18. DEPOSITS: 

The Cooperative may require a cash deposit or guaranty, 
equaling (2/12) of an estimated annual bill of the 
applicant's service or a similar service if no history 
is available, to secure payment of bills except 
reconnections under the Winter Hardship Reconnection. 
Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to 
pay the requested deposit. 

A. Interest 

The deposit will earn interest at the rate of six 
percent (6%) and will be paid annually, in January, 
by credit to the customer's bill. 

B. Waiver 

c. 

The deposit may be waived for a residential service 
upon customer's showing of satisfactory credit and 
payment history at the Cooperative or the most 
current previous electric utility. They shall have 

no been delinquent no more than one (1) time and 
returned checks nor on cut off list in a twel 
months period. eCAr~--::::1 I ~o "'-" __ LL 

Refunds OEC 0 4 2012 
KE:NTUCKY PlJBLIC 

Required deposits may be refunded to resident a! RVICE COMMISSION 

customers who establish a satisfactory payment 
record for a period of two (2) years. They shall 
have been delinquent no more than one (1) time in 
the last twelve (12) months and no more than two (2) 
times in the last twenty-four (24) months with no 
returned checks and not on the cut-off list . PIJQ!l~ERVICE COMMISSION 
termination of service, the deposit and any inter~ENTUCKY 
earned will be credited to the final bill and any EFFECTIVE 
remainder refunded to the customer. 

D. Additional Deposit Required MAY -1 1996 
• • p.UILC:U I ANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 

If a depos1t has been wa1ved or returned and l'!fte' SECTION9(1) 
customer becomes delinquent more than three (3) 

1
a ~ 

times in a twelve ( 12) months period a depos(!'tt ~ :;:~,.:c.~ ,~'i.'~I~SIO~l 
be required. The Cooperative may require a <1~ ~CSER ·!'--" ·J• ·" · v ' 

in addition to the initial deposit if the customer's 
classification of service changes or if there is a 
substantial change in usage. 

~D~AT=E~O~F~I~S.~~~u=~:~A~PR~~~~~~11n:~9~6~------~D~A~TmE~E~FF~E~C~T"-InvuE~:-uMA~Y-,1-,~1~9u9~6:----------
ISSUED BY.~- , ~~ ~ TITLE: President/General Manager 
Issued by ~a~u~t~h~o~r-1~.t~y~-o~f~a2n~O~r-d~e~r~-o~f~the Public Service Commission of KY in 
case No. 95-383 Dated June 17, 1996. 
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For all territories served 
PSC No. 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC Revised Sheet No. 10 

tt COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Cancelling PSC No. 
Original Sheet No. 

19. 

E. 

F. 

Recalculation 

The deposit will be recalculated every eighteen (18) 
months at the customer's request based on the 
customer's actual usage. If the deposit on account 
differs from the recalculated amount by more than 
ten dollars ($10.00) for a residential customer or 
ten percent (10%) for a non-residential customer, 
the Cooperative may collect any underpayment and 
shall refund any overpayment by check or credit to 
the customer's bill. No refund will be made if the 
customer's bill is delinquent at the time of the 
recalculation. 

Forfeiture of Deposit 

If new service is requested and built and not 
connected to weatherhead within six (6) months, the 
member will forfeit the deposit and it will be 
applied toward the cost of constructing the line. 

BILLING SCHEDULE 

1st of month - bills are mailed to members and are due 
immediately, net amount due 

16th of month - bills are delinquent and gross amount 
due 

CAi''CELLED 
The earliest of: r::c o 4 2012 

-27th Of month or 10 days from da e <lof uGKY FUBLIC N 
Lh. v 1CE COMMISSIO delinquent notice 

-if bill is not paid, it is subject to be 
disconnected 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY -1 1996 
PURSUANT TO 801 KAR 5:011. 

SECTION 9 t 1) 
{};t~ c. '1tul.... -

BF~RlilPiitiCSi"RviCE COMMI$SION 

DATE OF ISS~AP~~99~ DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
ISSUED BY: ~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~--~~ TITLE: President/General Manager 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY 
case No. 95-383 Dated June 17, 1996. 

in 
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BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 

For all territories served 
PSC No. 
Revised Sheet No. 11 
Cancelling PSC No. 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Original Sheet No. 

------------------------------------------
20. BUDGET PAYMENT PLANS 

REGULAR BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN -

The Cooperative has a budget payment plan available for 
residential customers whereby a customer may elect to 
pay a monthly amount for the budget year in lieu of 
monthly billings for actual usage. The monthly budget 
payment will be determined by the Cooperative based on a 
minimum of one-twelfth (1/12) of the estimated annual 
usage or levelized average of twelve months actual 
usage, subject to review and adjustment during the 
budget year. Settlement month shall be May. 

LEVELIZED BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN -

The customer's account may be adjusted through a series 
of levelized adjustments on a monthly basis if usage 
indicated that the account will not be current upon 
payment of the last budget amount. 

If customer fails to pay bills as rendered under either 
budget payment plan, the Cooperative reserves the right 
to revoke the plan, restore the customer to regular 
billing and require immediate payment of any deficiency . 

Failure to receive a bill in no way exempts the customer 
from the provisions of these terms and conditions . 

21. CONSUMERS DESIRING SERVICE OR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE 

Any consumer desiring service, discontinuance of 
service, or changed from one location to another, shall 
give the cooperative three (3) days notice in person, in 
writing, or by telephone provided such notice does not 
violate contractual obligation. 

CA"-'\-FLLED 

r ::: 0 4 2012 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOt·• 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF ISSU~IL~~96 
ISSUED BY: /r - ~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of 
Case No. 95-383 

MAY -1 1996 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 
.• , ""-- 1/ 

BY: :AA~_S:.:...!.~--~.;;...-·--
FOR T PUBtiC SEfl':tC£ COMMISSION 

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
TITLE: President/General Manager 

the Public Service Commission of KY in 
Dated June 17, 1996. 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR Fll..ING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 2008-00401 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1 

BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 2005-00125 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV TELEVISION ATTACHMENT TARIFF RATE PER UNIT 

APPLICABLE: 

In all territory served by the company on poles owned and used by the 
Company for their electric plant. 

AVAILABILITY: 

To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive service . 

RENTAL CHARGE: 

The yearly rental charge shall be as follows: 

BILLING: 

Two-party pole attachment 
Three-party pole attachment 

Aimual 
$ 6.64 (I) 

4.87 (I) 
r 
\ I 

OCT 3 1 2012 
l<EtHLk.:KY PuBLIC 

SEH'JICE COMMISSION 

Rental charges shall be billed yearly in advance based on the number of pole 
attachments. The rental charges are net, the gross being ten percent (10%) 
higher. In the event the current annual bill is not paid within thirty (30) days 
from the date ofthe bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

DATE OF ISSUE: 
ISSUED BY: -66-~'-...?J'::.....=oo~::::.r-~ 

DATEEF 
ITLE: PRES 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

CTIVE: June:Bf2omJYE 
ENT/GENERM£~AGER 
ofK&~~t-&~~~97 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1 ) 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 2 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

SPECIFICATIONS: 

A. The attachment to poles covered by this tariff shall 
at all times conform to the requirements of the National 
Electrical Safety Code, 1981 Edition, and subsequent __ -·· 
revisions thereof, except where the lawful requirements of j C/'. ·---:- _' 
public authorities may be more stringent, in which case the 
latter will govern. OCT 3 1 2012 

KENTUCKY F·'GBLIC 
B. The strength of poles covered by this agreement SERVICE COMMISS IOI 

shall be sufficient to withstand the transverse and vertic~! 
load imposed upon them under the storm loading of the V~~S 
National Electrical Safety Code assumed for the area in which 0JR0cfc 
they are located. f~~fNr~~MM~~ 

ESTABLISHING POLE USE: 
'fcrtvf r 

M4y) . 
A. Before the CATV operator shall make use of aC~~~ 1 i~96 

the poles of the Cooperative under this tariff, the~ shal T~~ 
notify the Cooperative of their intent in writing a~8 s cf noN9(KARs.01 comply with the procedures established by the Coope~ ~ ( 7 1) 1. 
The CATV operator shall furnish the Cooperative detaile 1Cs'f:"f./~1~ · ~ 
construction plans and drawings for each pole line, together ~ 'Ec~~~ 
with necessary maps, indicating specifically the poles of the 8~ 
Cooperative, the number and character of the attachments to 
be placed on such poles, and rearrangements of the 
Cooperative's fixtures and equipment necessary for the 
attachment, any relocation or replacements of existing poles, 
and any additional poles that CATV intends to install. 

DATE OF ISS~I~24, 1996 
ISSUED BY: ~c:;;.:)o . ~ d 
Issued by authority of an Order 
KY in Case No. 95 - 383 

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 

of the Public Service Commission of 
Dated: April 17, 1996 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 3 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

The Cooperative shall, on the basis of such detailed 
construction plans and drawings, submit to the CATV operator 
a cost estimate (including overhead and less salvage value of 
materials) of all changes that may be required in each such 
pole line. Upon written notice by the CATV operator to the 
Cooperative that the cost estimate is approve, the 
Cooperative shall proceed with the necessary changes in pole 
lines covered by cost estimate. 

Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operator 
shall have the right hereunder to make attachments in 
accordance with the terms of the application of this tariff. 
The CATV operator shall, at their own expense, make 
attachments in such manner as not to interfere with the 
service of the Cooperative. 

B. Upon completion of all changes, the CATV operator 
shall pay to the Cooperative the actual cost (including 
overhead and less salvage value of materials) of making su~y 
changes. The obligations of the CATV operator hereund~~S. J . . 
shall not be limited to amounts shown on estimates made b~~Nr 10 ~96 
the Cooperative hereunder. An itemized statement of ~e Sccr/r\'!J?I(, 
actual cost of all such changes shall be submitted b """'1'19r/'~s.o1 Cooperative to the CATV operator in a form mutually agre~1~ ~~. _ 1. 
upon. t.:rt~'•"f ~ 

C:c:-~. 
;.f~S.n.: 

C. Any reclearing of existing rights-of-way and any ·~ 

tree trimming necessary for the establishment of pole ·-~A ~~~~~­
attachments hereunder shall be performed by the CATV 1 ''"'- _Lt._u 

operator. 

DATE OF ISS~PR~~ 1996 
ISSUED BY:~ ~~ · ~ 
Issued by authority of an Or er 
KY in Case No. 95-383 

OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTUCKY F .JBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
DATE EFFECTIVE: MA~~ -
TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 

of the Public Service Commission of 
Dated: April 17, 1996 



e 
FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

D. All poles to which attachments have been made under 
this tariff shall remain the property of the Cooperative, and 
any payments made by the CATV operator for changes in pole 
line under this tariff shall not entitle the CATV operator to 
the ownership of any of said poles. 

E. Any changes necessary for correction of substandard 
installation made by the CATV operator, where notice of 
intent had not been requested, shall be billed at rate equal 
to twice the charges that would have been imposed if the 
attachment had been properly authorized. ~-C-1-~-_.-~~·:_.·~ '-' 

EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY OCT 3 1 2012 

A. The Cooperative does not warrant nor assure to t-1'i~TUCKY PUBLIC 
CATV operator any rights-of-way privileges or easement SE IC E: COMMISSION 

if the CATV operator shall at any time be prevented from . Pu 
placing or maintaining its attachments on the Cooperative's &ucs~ 
poles, no liability on account thereof shall attach to the ~ ~C~c 
Cooperative. Each party shall be responsible for obtaining ~~~r~fM~~S 
its own easements and rights-of-way. C~v~Y ~ 

MAINTENANCE OF POLES, ATTACHMENTS AND OPERATION Pu M4y 0 j 
'lisuANr li 1996 

A. Whenever right-of-way considerations or puqj}.-.ic S~c 080? 
regulations make relocation of a pole, or poles nee · l'toN9rt~fls.o11 such relocation shall be made by the Cooperative at · e · 
expense, except that each party shall bear the cost 8E:"R~Ii.'t. ~~ 
transferring its own attachments. cr::_,/.,,88/QN 

DATE OF ISSU~ APRIL 24, 1996 
ISSUED BY:~ 4g ~ ~ 
Issued by authority of an or er 
KY in Case No. 95-383 

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 

of the Public Service Commission of 
Dated: April 17, 1996 



e 
FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 5 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

B. Whenever it is necessary to replace or relocate an 
attachment, the Cooperative shall, before making such 
replacement or relocation, give forty-eight (48) hours notice 
(except in cases of emergency) to the CATV operator, 
specifying in said notice the time of such proposed 
replacement or relocation, and the CATV operator shall , at 
the time so specified, transfer its attachments to the new or 
relocated pole. Should the CATV operator fail to transfer 
its attachments to the new or relocated pole at the time 
specified for such transfer of attachments, the Cooperat~i~v~e~----------~ 
may elect to do such work and the CATV operator shall pay ~.h,e~ '""_. :-='_U::::J 
Cooperative the cost thereof . 

OCT 3 1 2012 
c. Any existing attachment of CATV which does not KENTLCKY PUBLIC 

conform to the specifications as set out in this tariff SERVICE COMMISSION 
hereof shall be brought into conformity therewith as soon as 
practical. The Cooperative, because of the importance of its 
service, reserves the right to inspect each new installation 
of the CATV operator on its poles and in the vicinity of i~~ 
lines or appurtenances . Such inspection, made or not, sha'l 'f'L/c SERV'lc 
not operate to relieve the CATV operator of any OFKENfCoMM~ 
responsibility, obligations or liability assumed under the E'FF£cllnlJC/('I SA 
tariff. VE 

D. The Cooperative reserves to itself, its succe~.~Ol_MAy J i i9
96 and assigns , the right to maintain its poles and to op~~r 

its facilities thereon in such manner as will, in its own SEcro80l KAR 
judgement, best enable it to fulfill its own service BY.·-.f2..tLT!o~9(1) 5.0tt, 
requirements. The Cooperative shall not be liable t{Pit~~· ~ 
CATV operator for any interruption of service of CATV 'CstR~: ... i"C~ 
operator or for interference with the operations of the 1

' '·'
1'"''SSICJN 

DATE OF ISS~RIL 24, 1996 
ISSUED BY: d c;a. c;h 
Issued by authori~y of an Oraer 
KY in Case No. 95-383 

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 

of the Public Service Commission of 
Dated: April 17, 1996 



e 
FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO . 6 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

cables, wires and appliances of the CATV operator ar1s1ng 1n 
any manner out of the use of the Cooperative's poles 
hereunder. 

The Cooperative shall exercise reasonable care to 
avoid damaging the facilities of the CATV operator, make an 
immediate report to the CATV operator of the occurrence of 
any such damage caused by its employees, agents, contractors, 
and, except for removal for non-payment or for failure to 
post or maintain the required "Performance Bond," agrees to 
reimburse the CATV operator for all reasonable cost incurred 
by the CATV operator for the physical repair of facili ~i-es-- --- -
damaged by the negligence of the Cooperative. C, . l, ~- :_;:u 

INSPECTIONS OCT 3 1 2012 
KENTU .:::<Y P.JBLIC 

A. Periodic Inspection: Any unauthorized or unreP.5£!R'efiE COMMISSION 

attachment by CATV operator will be billed at a rate of two 
times the amount equal to the rate that would have been due, 
had the installation been made the day after the last 
previously required inspection. 

B. · Make-Ready Inspection: Any "make-ready" inspecti~IC~ 
or "walk-through" inspection required of the Cooperative wil l(J;IGVtCEca 
be paid for by the CATV operator at a rate equal to the ~~cNr~~~ 
cooperative's actual expenses, plus appropriate overhead ~Clll!t'/("1 ~· 
charges. AA 

tviAY 0 
INSURANCE OR BOND PIJf1$1J~._., 1 i996 - -- rv, ro 

A. The CATV operator agrees to defend, indem«~~~E§~o~~~~11 save harmless the Cooperative from any and all darr{~ ~ ,e ~ · 
claim, demand, suit, liability, penalty or forfeiture o 'Csi:'R~t '~ 
every kind and nature, including, but not limited to, costs ~teo~~~ 

DATE OF ISSu:;APR:? 24, 1996 
ISSUED BY: ~ .d::-tb, ~ 
Issued by authority of an Or~r of 
KY in Case No. 95-383 

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 

the Public Service Commission of 
Dated: April 17 , 1996 



e 
FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 7 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

and expenses of defending against the same and payment of any 
settlement or judgment therefor, by reason of (a) injuries or 
deaths to persons, (b) damages to or destruction of 
properties, (c) pollutions, contaminations of or other 
adverse effects on the environment or (d) violations of -------
governmental laws I regulations or orders whether suffered \CAI~CEl u:iJ 
directly by the Cooperative itself, or indirectly by reasJ n OCT 3 1 2012 of claims, demands or suits against it by third parties, 
resulting or alleged to have resulted from acts or omissi n f?(ENT'J . .:::KY PuBLIC 
of the CATV operator, its employees, agents, or other SEfNICE COMMISSION 

representatives or from their presence on the premises of the 
cooperative, either solely or in concurrence with any alleged 
joint negligence of the Cooperative. The Cooperative shall 
be liable for sole active negligence. PU& 

:t..ICS[R 
OF VICfa B. The CATV operator will provide coverage from a 

company authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky: 

elf{Nruc~~Mtss10,._ 
cnv£ 

1. Protection for its employees to the exteptf MAy 0 ] l99 required by Workers Compensation Law of ~SUANrn 6 
Kentucky. Br· S£cr~801KAR 

· A ·~~ 'ON9(1) 5.011, 
2. Public liability coverage with separat~~~~ ,~ 

for each town or city in which the CATV oper~~~ 
operates under this contract to a minimum amount "~0M.w~ 
of $100,000.00 for each person and $300,000.00 
for each accident or personal injury or death, 
and $25,000.00 as to the property of any one 
person, and $100,000.00 as to any one accident 
of property damage. 

DATE OF IS~R~ 24, 1996 
ISSUED BY:~ ~g)4-<-:=? J.­
Issued by authority of an Order of 
KY in Case No. 95-383 

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 

the Public Service Commission of 
Dated: April 17, 1996 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 8 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

Before beginning operations under this tariff, the CATV 
operator shall cause to be furnished to the Cooperative a 
certificate for such coverage, evidencing the existence of 
such coverage. Each policy required hereunder shall contain 
a contractual endorsement written as follows: 

"The insurance or bond provided herein shall also be 
for the benefit of Big Sandy Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation, so as to guarantee, within 
the coverage limits, the performance by the insured 
of any indemnity agreement set forth in this tariff. 
This insurance or bond may not be cancelled for any 
cause without thirty (30) days advance notice being 
first given to Big Sandy Rural Electric Coopercfti-ve •0 ;:. ~ ~-­
Corporation . " 'Vt ' 

1 
Lu 

CHANGE OF USE PROVISION 
OCT 3 1 2012 

KENTU CKY PUBLIC 
S RVICE COMMISSION 

When the Cooperative subsequently requires a change-~r-----------~ 
its poles or attachment for reasons unrelated to the CATV Pua11 
operations, the CATV operator shall be given forty-eight (481CScfiwcf 
hours notice of the proposed change (except in case of OFkEN CO~~ 
emergency). If the CATV operator is unable or unwilling to fFFfcWCk'f :SlOt, 
meet the Cooperative's time schedule for such changes, the Vf 
Cooperative may do the work and charge the CATV operator MAf 
reasonable cost for performing the change of CATV Pun 0 1 ~96 attachments. ~UANr~ 

BY,· SEcr10~f!l9 KAfi 5_01 ABANDONMENT FO!ir, ~c.. '' (1) 1, 
Pust., - f.!. ~ 

A. If the Cooperative desires at any time to abando~ St"R~1'-'fc ~ 
o~1Mtss 

DATE OF IS~RIJ-~6 
ISSUED BY: ~ 
Issued by ~ty of an Order 
KY in Case No . 95-383 

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 ~ 
TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 

of the Public Service Commission of 
Dated: April 17, 1996 



e 
FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 9 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

any pole to which CATV operator has attachments, it shall 
give the CATV operator notice in writing to that effect at 
least thirty (30) days prior to the date on which it intends 
to abandon such pole. If, at the expiration of said period, 
the Cooperative shall have no attachments on the pole, but 
the CATV operator shall not have removed all of its 
attachments therefrom, such pole shall thereupon become the 
property of the CATV operator, and the CATV operator shall 
save harmless the Cooperative from all obligations, ~·----~--------, 
liability, damages, cost, expenses or charges incurred I CAN':"":Ll ED 
thereafter; and shall pay the Cooperative for such pole a~ 
amount equal to the Cooperative's depreciated cost thereo f . OCT 3 1 2012 
The Cooperative shall further evidence transfer to the CATV KENTU KY ~~i3LIC 
operator of title to the pole by means of a bill of sale. SERVICE COMMISSION 

B. The CATV operator may at any time abandon the use ~U 
the attached pole by giving due notice thereof in writing to CsfRwc 
the Cooperative and by removing therefrom any and all ~ko fco~ 
attachments it may have thereon. The CATV operator shall in f~f~~UCky~~~ 
such case pay to the Cooperative the full rental for said ~f 
pole for the then current billing period. M4y :J ·. 

PuRsu ' i9s 
RIGHTS OF OTHERS ~Nrro 6 

s Y.· Sfclla BrQ k-4 
Upon notice from the Cooperative to the CA~r, ~ 'Nsf1)1is.o,1 

operator that the use of any pole or poles is forbidde ~Cs. - ~~- _ · 
municipal or other public authorities or by property owners~~fc~ 
the permit governing the use of such pole or poles shall ~~s~ 
immediately terminate and the CATV operator shall remove its 
facilities from the affected pole or poles at once. No 
refund of any rental will be due on account of any removal 
resulting from such forbidden use. 

DATE OF ISsu::APRI1:1~ 1996 DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
ISSUED BY:~ LL~- - ~ TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
KY in Case No. 95-383 Dated: April 17, 1996 



e 
FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO . 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 10 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

PAYMENT OF TAXES 

Each party shall pay all taxes and assessments 
lawfully levied on its own property upon said attached poles, 
and the taxes and the assessments which are levied on said 
property shall be paid by the owner thereof, but any tax fee, 
or charge levied on the Cooperative's poles solely becaus -a~---r.-.--c~L'_L_E __ D-. 
their use by the CATV operator shall be paid by the CATV C1 

, 

operator. 

BOND OR DEPOSITOR PERFORMANCE 

OCT 3 1 2 12 
KENTU~~KY PuBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

A. The CATV operator shall furnish bond or satisfactory 
evidence of contractual insurance coverage for the purposes 
hereinafter specified in the amount of Twenty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($25,000.00), until such time as the CATV operator 
shall occupy twenty-five hundred (2500) poles of the 
Cooperative and thereafter the amount thereof shall be 
increased to increments of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00), 
for each one hundred (100) poles (or fraction thereof) PUBLt 
occupied by the CATV operator, evidence of which shall be Cs~~C 
presented to the Cooperative fifteen (15) days prior to OFKEN~COMM~ 
beginning construction. such bond or insurance shall contain fFFfcn~K~ ~ 
the provision that it shall not be terminated prior to six F 
(6) months after receipt by the Cooperative or written noti~~Y . 
of the desire of the Bonding or Insurance Company to PU () 1 i99 terminate such bond or insurance. Upon receipt of such ~SUANrro 6 
notice, the Cooperative shall request the CATV operat~. to SEcn08Q1kARs. 
immediately remove its cables, wires, and all other Fo]/'';::~tJ...,~ W9(1) .011. 
facilities from all poles of the Cooperative . If the CA~V~~·~- - A 
operator should fail to complete the removal of all its ~R~c~ 

DATE OF ISS~I~~:96 DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 ~ 
ISSUED BY:~ ~~ - ~ TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
KY in Case No . 95-383 Dated: April 17, 1996 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR ALL TERRITORIES SERVED 

PSC NO. 95-383 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11 
BIG SANDY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING PSC NO. 251-28 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 11 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE CATV - SPECIAL RULES RATE PER UNIT 

facilities from the pole of the Cooperative within thirty 
(30) days after receipt of such request from the Cooperative, 
then the Cooperative shall have the right to remove them at 
the cost and expense of the CATV operator and without being 
liable for any damage to the CATV operator's wires, cables, 
fixtures, or appurtenances. Such bond or insurance shall 
guarantee the payment of any sums which may become due to the 
Cooperative for rentals, inspections or work performed for 
the benefit of the CATV operator under this tariff, inclu ~n9 -, 

h 
r tJ""'r-t , ,-...-..., 

t e removal of attachments upon termination of service by any;-,. v· _,,_-,_._!._u 
of its provisions. 

OCT 3 1 2012 
B. After the CATV operator has been a customer of t e KENT!.JCr<Y f ;3LIC 

Cooperative and not in default for a period of two years, ~ICE COMMISSION 
Cooperative shall reduce the bond by 50%, or, at the 
Cooperative's option, require a deposit in keeping with 807 Pu8~0 KAR 5:006, Section 7. Sr 

ofl?ll;cf 
USE OF ANCHORS fr:1f~~~g%~4fiS~ 

The Cooperative reserves the right to prohibit th~4 c 
use of any existing anchors by CATV operator where the PUfi's. y J ; . 
strength or conditions of said anchors cannot be readily ~~Nrr0 ~96 
identified by visual inspection. Br· (.2 Sfcl"A 8Q?IC 

~='o-9 ~~.._ VN Br ~8 So 
DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE i1Jet~~~ 1 _. If, 

fill;(.~ 
The Cooperative may refuse or discontinue serving an · ~~~~ 

applicant or customer under the conditions set out in 807 KAR ~ 
5:006 Section 11(1). 

DATE OF ISsu;y APR~96 
ISSUED BY: ~M-e ~ d=-. 
Issued by authority of an Order of 
KY in Case No. 95-383 

DATE EFFECTIVE: MAY 1, 1996 
TITLE: PRESIDENT/GENERAL MANAGER 

the Public Service Commission of . 
Dated: April 17, 1996 


